To Be Argued By:
TONI ANN HOLLIFIELD
Time Requested: Twenty Minutes

COURT OF APPEALS	
STATE OF NEW YORK	X
In the Matter of CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC, &c., et al.,	
Respondents,	
Troop or a series,	APL-2022-00179
v.	
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN	
RIGHTS, Appellant,	
et al.,	
Respondents.	
(And Another Related Proceeding.)	X

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

Caroline J. Downey General Counsel New York State Division of Human Rights One Fordham Plaza Bronx, New York 10458 Tel. No.: 718-741-8398 toniann.hollifield@dhr.ny.gov

Toni Ann Hollifield, of Counsel.

Date Completed: April 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Pages
ARGUMENT	1 4500
POINT I	
CITYVISION CONSIDERED PINE RIDGE AND PENTKOWSKI'S LETTER TO BE A THREAT OF IMPENDING LITIGATION AND ACTED ACCORDINGLY TO PROTECT ITS INTERESTS FROM THAT ADVERSE ACTION	1-4
POINT II	
PINE RIDGE AND PENTKOWSKI'S NEW ARGUMENT THAT THEIR LETTER WAS MERELY SEEKING STATUTORY ATTORNEY'S FEES DEMONSTRATES A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF EXECUTIVE LAW § 297 (10), WHICH ALLOWS FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES TO PREVAILING RESPONDENTS ONLY UNDER LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES NOT APPLICABLE HERE.	5-6
POINT III	
THE DIVISION HAS NOT ARGUED IN FAVOR OF A COMPLAINANT HAVING ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM DEFAMATION ACTIONS STEMMING FROM BAD-FAITH COMPLAINTS.	7-8
CONCLUSION	
THAT THIS COURT REVERSE THE MEMORANDUM AND JUDGMENT OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT, DATED APRIL 28, 2022, AND CONFIRM IN ITS ENTIRETY THE NOTICE AND FINAL ORDER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS ON THE COMPLAINT OF CITYVISION SERVICES, INC AND LEIGH RENNER, DATED JUNE 1, 2020, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THAT THIS COURT REMIT THE MATTER TO THE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS FOR ADDITIONAL	
FACT-FINDING ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE INITIAL	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Pages</u>
COMPLAINT WAS FILED IN GOOD FAITH; AND SUCH	
OTHER AND FURTHER RELIEF AS THIS COURT DEEMS	
JUST AND PROPER	9
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u> </u>	Pages
Davis v Fenton, 857 F3d 961 [7th Cir 2017]	2
Herlihy v Metropolitan Museum of Art, 214 AD2d 250 [1st Dept 1995]	7, 8
Hutchinson v Honeymoon Corp., 2017 WL 6502529 [ND OH 2017]	3
Missick v Big V Supermarkets, 115 AD2d 808 [3d Dept 1985], appeal dismissed 67 NY2d 938 [1986]	3
Moran v Simpson, 80 Misc2d 437 [Sup Ct, Livingston County, January 24, 1974]	8
<i>Tzoc v M.A.X. Trailer Sales & Rental. Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2374594 [SD FL 2015]	2-3
Wellsville Manor, LLC v Campbell, 2020 WL 7180987 [WD NY 2020, Dec. 7, 2020, No. 20-CV-000621]	3
<u>Statutes</u>	D
	Pages
Executive Law § 297 (10)	5-6
Executive Law § 300.	4
